BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

Arkansas State Board of Licensure for
Professional Engineers and Professional
Surveyors COMPLAINANT

Case #2010-20 & #2010-21
Robert W. Fureigh and RESPONDENTS
FAA Consultants, LLC
ORDER
On May 10, 2011, the Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and
Professional Surveyors (hereinafter “the Board™) held an administrative hearing to consider
the whether Robert Fureigh (“Fureigh™) or FAA Consultants, LLC (“FAA™) was in
violation of the Engineering laws or rules of the Board. Respondent Fureigh appeared in
person, and the Board was represented by Assistant Attorney General Mandy Abernethy.
Finding proper notice had been given, and after considering all evidence presented, the

Board issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Fureigh was originally licensed as a Professional Engineer in Arkansas on July
14, 1978, after passing the civil engineering principles and practice examination in April.
He was issued certificate #4563.

2. Fureigh did not renew for the 2001 licensure cycle, so his license lapsed atter
December 31, 2000.

3. Fureigh made inquiry by e-mail to the Board staff about reinstatement on

December 9, 2003, but took no action to re-apply.



4. Fureigh made inquiry in person to the Board staff about reinstatement on August
31, 2005, but again took no action to re-apply.

5. Fureigh was employed by the LPA Group, Inc from 2005 until 2009, as a Senior
Project Manager. In applying for the position, Fureigh represented himself to the LPA
Group as an Arkansas-licensed Professional Engineer.

6. On June 4, 2010, on the website of the North Little Rock Green Action
Committee, Fureigh was found listed as a committee member as “Robert Fureigh, PE.”

7. On June 20, 2010, on his Facebook page, Fureigh represents himself as “Robert
Fureigh, P.E.” using the title of “Managing Principal” of FAA Consultants, LLC.

8. On August 31, 2010, Fureigh sent an e-mail message to the North Littie Rock
City Attorney’s office wherein he represented himself as “Robert Fureigh, P.E.” using the
title of “Managing Principal” of FAA Consultants, LLC.

9. On December 16, 2010, Fureigh represented himself to the North Little Rock
Airport Commission as “Robert Fureigh, P.E.” using a business card in the name of FAA
Consultants, LLC, and denoting himself as “Managing Principal” of that firm.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

10. The conduct of the Respondent Fureigh, as outlined in the Findings of Fact
above, constitutes five counts of practicing or offering to practice engineering without
licensure by the Board, in violation of Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-102(b).

11. The conduct of Respondent FAA, as outlined in the Findings of Fact above,
constitutes thee counts of practicing or offering to practice engineering for others without a
valid certificate of authorization in violation of Ark, Code Ann. §17-30-303,

ORDER



Based on these Findings and Conclusions, Respondent Robert Fureigh shall pay to
the Board a civil penalty of $15,000 for the violations described in the Conclusions of Law
above. Respondent FAA shall pay to the Board a civil penalty of $4,500 for the violations
described in the Conclusions of Law above. Payment must be submitted within fifty (50)
days of the service of this Order.

This Order may be appealed within thirty (30) days of service upon the
Respondents, as specified in the Arkansas Administrative Procedures Act, according to the
provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated §25-15-212,

IT IS SO ORDERED this ZV#‘\ day of +--_.J w’ € :yOI I
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Ste@\Harals Mrector

Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional
Engineers and Professional Surveyors
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, James Atchley, investigator for the Arkansas State Board of Licensure for
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FAA Consultants, LLC
North Little Rock, AR 72116

Mr. Robert W. Fureigh
7205 Pontiac Drive

L !.U ™ @&E@gg v |
_ @O0  PAPMmN D ) - o
%&,ﬁwgm L.%Eu 1 1 91ITL YV o0y aprT yuioN
T -2 R 2AU(Y SRNUOg 507,

DT ‘SWRNSUO)) YV .
am_eé M :ﬁcm EAS

m:.::_a“m._—um:::——_m.—:.m—.::_:—::_:._m:m—*:*:_: M Onu—u.-( _.

S8 -bZ-ECTTO-SSE0N psosicE0TEL D€ muwo |
: _ﬁﬁqg_
quYnEOd 0L IIEENO _
mmnzmwzmm_Jmmm._.mm ﬁ
. _;Es_
TT/TE 20 OQ T .30 TTL HIXIN oiduion

_dIZ PEg g

‘O X0F Od 40
o oy 1eang

of Juss

¢ | soed ¢ sbersod jE10L

peanbay JUsSTIORUTR)
T AlSAEC] PRAIISS L

[paJdnbay ELWasIopUT}
sa 4 diecay wniey

834 payILes

asbmsod

g,
- s

9.9 ®.9% TOOD 0750 2004

(papircid abiesanosn sauemsul oN ‘AuQ pep Sisauteg)

1d13034 IviAN a3id11d30

8210128 [21S0d 'S'N




